Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

Council?

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 4th May, 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams

PLEASE NOTE - This meeting is open to the public and anyone attending this
meeting will need to wear a face covering upon entering and leaving the venue. This
may only be removed when seated.

The importance of undertaking a lateral flow test in advance of attending any
committee meeting. Lateral Flow Testing: Towards the end of May, test kits were sent to
all Members; the purpose being to ensure that Members had a ready supply of kits to
facilitate self-testing prior to formal face to face meetings. Anyone attending is asked to
undertake a lateral flow test on the day of any meeting before embarking upon the journey
to the venue. Please note that it can take up to 30 minutes for the true result to show on a
lateral flow test. If your test shows a positive result, then you must not attend the meeting,
and must follow the advice which can be found here:
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/
testing-for-covid-19.aspx

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS
PRESENT (Pages 3 - 8)

1. Appointment of Chairman

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.

For requests for further information

Contact: Helen Davies

Tel: 01270 685705

E-Mail: helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk


https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx

2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary

and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to declare if they
have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application for a Premises Licence at the Car Park & Beer Gardens at The
Vale Inn, The Vale, 29-31 Adlington Road, Bollington, SK10 5JT (Pages 9 -
48)

To consider the above application.

THERE ARE NO PART TWO ITEMS

Membership: Councillors S Davies, M Goldsmith and L Smetham



Page 3 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003
COVID-19

This procedure has been drawn up to take account of the restrictions placed on the
Country by the Government in its response to the COVID-19 pandemic and the
Council’s move towards the holding of virtual meetings.

As a Licensing Authority we are conscious that all Hearings of this nature must be run
in accordance with the rules of natural justice and that any modifications to the format
of the hearing should not undermine the requirements to hold a fair hearing.

It is the Council’s intention to run the Hearing as close a possible to our procedure for
Hearings set out in our Statement of Licensing Policy. However, it will be necessary
to make a number of specific alterations.

The Council does not intend to hold any Hearings just on the pre Hearing papers (eg
applications and written representations). The Council considers that a Licensing
determination based solely on written material and without the opportunity for
amplification, clarification, and questions does not best serve the decision-making
process.

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From
this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2
[...]
e representations and evidence will only be considered with the agreement
of all parties.

4. Anyone entitled to be heard may be represented by any person, whether or
not that person is legally qualified.

5. Hearsay will be permitted but the Sub-Committee will be reminded to give it
appropriate weight.

6. Due note shall be taken of the provisions of the Hearings Regulations 2005.
7. The Chairman may, in the interests of expediency or convenience of the

parties, vary the procedure from time to time, provided notice is given to the
parties and the rules of natural justice are observed.



9.

Page 8

Summary of Procedure

. Chairman appointed (if this has not been done previously).

Chairman to call for declarations of interest and request that all parties
introduce themselves.

Chairman summarises the procedure for the hearing

The Licensing Officer summarises the application

Applicant to present his/her case.

Applicant to be questioned by all parties (to clarify points only) following
which, he/she can clarify any other matters which he/she feels may have been
misunderstood when the application was presented.

Applicant to be questioned by the Committee.

Responsible Authorities to make their representations following which they
can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

Other Persons will be invited to present the bases of their objections, following
which they can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

10.The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case

11. Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision

12. Committee/Sub-Committee will provide its decision in writing



Page 9 Agenda Item 3

Cheshire Em

Council?

Working for a brighter futuret together

Version
Number:

Key Decision Y/N

Date First
Published: >
Licensing Act Sub Committee
Date of Meeting: 4" May 2021
Report Title: Application for a Premises Licence at the Car Park & Beer

Gardens at The Vale Inn, The Vale, 29-31 Adlington Road,
Bollington, SK10 5JT

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan - Executive Director Places

1. Report Summary

1.1. The report provides details of an application for a Premises Licence, under
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 and outlines the evidence presented
by the parties in relation to the new grant application.

2. Recommendations

2.1.The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application
for a Premises Licence by The Vale Inn Limited, in respect of:

Car Park & Beer Gardens at The Vale Inn
The Vale
29-31 Adlington Road,
Bollington,
SK10 5JT

2.2. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application
and any relevant representations and determine what steps, if any, it
considers are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

2.3. Acting in the capacity of the Licensing Authority, Members must seek to

promote the Licensing Objectives and where Members consider that

OFFICIAL



2.4.

2.5.

Page 10

matters have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise
their discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

a) The prevention of crime and disorder
b) Public Safety

c) The prevention of public nuisance

d) The protection of children from harm

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to
do so. Careful consideration should be given to the application and the
evidence presented by the parties in relation to the review.

Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application,
consideration also needs to be given to:

a) The rules of natural justice;
b) The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1.

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the Council’s Constitution.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1.

Not applicable.

5. Background

5.1.

5.2.

5.3.

On 19" March 2021 an application was received by the Licensing
Department for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of The Vale Inn.
The application was sent for consultation on the same date, 19" March
2021. The last date for representations to be made was 16" April 2021. A
copy of the full application is attached to this report at Appendix 1.

A map of the area in which the premises is located is attached to this report
at Appendix 5.

On 15" April 2021 a Licensing Enforcement Officer inspected the Public
Notices required to be displayed at the proposed premises, and obtained
site photographs. Such photographs are attached to this report at
Appendix 6.

OFFICIAL



6.

Page 11

5.4. The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities
applied for are:

e Supply of alcohol
e Provision of Recorded Music

5.5. The hours applied for are as follows:

e Supply of alcohol (for consumption off the premises)
Monday to Sunday — 12:00 to 22:00

e Provision of Recorded Music
Monday to Sunday — 12:00 to 22:00

5.6. Responsible Authorities:

5.6.1.

5.6.2.

On 16™ April 2021 the Licensing Team received an email from
Cheshire Constabulary confirming they had entered into dialogue with
the applicant during the consultation period, and that their proposed
conditions had been expressly agreed by the applicant. The proposed
conditions, and the applicant’s agreement, are set out in Appendix 2.

On 16™ April 2021 the Licensing Team received an email from
Cheshire East Council’s Environmental Heath department confirming
that they agreed to the application with conditions. The Environmental
Health department have confirmed that their proposed conditions have
been presented to the applicant, who is agreeable to the same. The
proposed conditions are set out in Appendix 3.

5.7. Other Persons:

5.7.1. The Council has received representations against the application, from

two residents sharing the same address. A letter was received by the
Licensing Department dated 24" March 2021, and a subsequent letter
was also received from the same two residents on 8" April 2021, which
are set out at Appendix 4.

Implications of the Recommendations

6.1.

Legal Implications

OFFICIAL



6.2.

6.3.

6.1.1.

6.1.2.

6.1.3.

Page 12

In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act
2003 the Licensing Authority must, having regard to the
representations, take such steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for
the promotion of the licensing objectives. Section 18(4) provides that
the authority may:

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions as are consistent with the
operating schedule accompanying the application, modified to
such extent as the authority considers appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives and any mandatory
conditions that much be included on the licence in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003;

b) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable
Activities to which the application relates;

C) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises
Supervisor;

d) Reject the application.

Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they
should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the
Licensing Objectives.

Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the
Local Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to
through all of its various functions, and Licensing is one of those
functions to do all that it can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social
Behaviour, behaviour adversely affecting the environment and re-
offending.

Finance Implications

6.2.1.

There are no financial implications.

Policy Implications

6.3.1.

6.3.2.

The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

OFFICIAL



Page 13

6.3.3. Members should provide reason(s) for any decision tak
[...]
2 of Part 1 of the Health and
Social Care Act 2008 in respect of the carrying on of a regulated
activity (within the meaning of that Part) in an independent hospital in
England

[] The chief officer of police of a police force in England and Wales

[[] Other (for example a statutory corporation)
Confirm The Following

I am carrying on or proposing to carry on a business which involves
the use of the premises for licensable activities

X

[] lam making the application pursuant to a statutory function

I am making the application pursuant to a function discharged by
virtue of Her Majesty's prerogative

[

Section 4 of 19

NON INDIVIDUAL APPLICANTS

Provide name and registered address of applicant in full. Where appropriate give any registered number. In the case of a
partnership or other joint venture (other than a body corporate), give the name and address of each party concerned.

Non Individual Applicant's Name

Name Vale Inn Ltd

Details

Registered number (where

applicable) 06660327

Description of applicant (for example partnership, company, unincorporated association etc)

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Page 20

Continued from previous page...

Limited Company

Address

Building number or name IBoIIington Brewing Co., Unit 2 & 3 ‘

Street IAdIington Road ‘

District I ‘

City or town IBoIIington ‘
|

County or administrative area ICheshire

Postcode ISK1 05JT

Country IUnited Kingdom |

Contact Details

E-mail

Telephone number
Other telephone number

| Add another applicant

Section 5 of 19

OPERATING SCHEDULE

When do you want the

premises licence to start? I 15 ‘/|04 ‘ /| 2021 ‘

dd mm yyyy

If you wish the licence to be
valid only for a limited period, / /
whendoyouwantittoend 4

mm yyyy

Provide a general description of the premises

For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which could be relevant to the
licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and
[...]
 timings in 24 hour clock.

(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days
of the week when you intend the premises
to be used for the activity.

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Page 26

Continued from previous page...

THURSDAY
Start |10:00 End |22:00
Start ,:l End D
FRIDAY
Start End
Start End
SATURDAY
Start End
Start End
SUNDAY
Start |10:00 End |22:00
Start ,:l End D

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 18 of 19

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

We will train all staff in the area of the four licensing objectives.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

A sign will be displayed on the premises indicating the normal hours during which the sale of alcohol is permitted.

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Page 27

Continued from previous page...

¢) Public safety

Nothing beyond existing health / fire safety requirements.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Nothing beyond existing health / fire safety requirements.

e) The protection of children from harm

We will operate a Challenge 25 policy - confirming age only acceptable with photo type driving licence or passport.

Section 19 of 19

PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.

Premises Licence Fees are determined by the non&nbsp;domestic rateable&nbsp;value of the premises.

To fi
[...]
Bollington, SK10 5JT

Which of the four licensing Yes | Please detail the evidence supporting your representation.
Objectives does your Or Or the reason for your representation.

representation relate to? Please No Please use separate sheets if necessary

state yes or no.

The Prevention of harm to children | Yes | See below

To prevent Public Nuisance Yes | See below

To prevent crime and disorder

Public Safety

Suggested conditions that could be | See Below:

added to the licence to remedy
your representation or other
suggestions you would like the
Licensing Sub Committee to take
into account. Please use separate
sheets where necessary and refer
to checklist.



AP124L_2
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX 2


Page 32

COMMENTS:

To further enhance the conditions offered by the applicant on their operating schedule
the following conditions to apply:

Protection of Children from Harm

A “Challenge 25” policy shall be operated at the premises at all times.

The only forms of ID that shall be accepted (at the discretion of the Management) as proof of
age are a valid passport, a valid photographic driving licence, a PASS approved proof of age
card, HM Services Warrant Card or other reliable photo ID (that has been approved for
acceptance by the Police or an Officer of the Local Authority)

Publicity materials notifying customers of the operation of the “Challenge 25” scheme shall be
displayed at the premises.

The Designated Premises Supervisor or Premises Licence Holder shall operate and maintain an
up-to-date Register of Refusals of Sale of Alcohol, indicating the date, time and reason for
refusal which shall be made available for inspection by Local Authority Officers and the Police.

The DPS or other responsible person shall check and sign the register once a week.
Alternatively an electronic point of sale refusals log shall be kept.

A documented training programme shall be introduced for all staff in a position to sell, serve or
deliver alcohol. A written record for each member of staff shall be kept of the content of such
training and shall be made available for inspection at the request of Local Authority Officers and
Police.

The DPS or Premises Licence Holder shall conduct six monthly training reviews with all
members of staff authorised to sell, serve or deliver alcohol in order to reinforce the training and
to promote best practice. A written record for each member of staff shall be kept of the content
of such reviews and shall be made available for inspection at the request of Local Authority
Officers and Police.

A list of persons authorised to sell alcohol shall be kept on site and made available for
inspection at the request of Local Authority Officers and Police.

Clearly visible signage is to be displayed at the entrances and at points of sale indicating it is
illegal to sell alcohol to people under the age of 18.

Prevention of Public Nuisance

Prominent, clear and legible signs must be displayed at all exits and in key areas, requesting the
public to respect the needs of the local residents and to leave the premises and area quickly and
quietly.

The designated premises supervisor or their representative shall conduct regular assessments
of the noise emanating from the premises and shall take steps to reduce the level of noise
where it is likely to cause disturbance to local residents.

A written record of those assessments and the remedial action taken shall be kept and shall
include the date, time of checks and the name of the person carrying out the checks.

Records shall be made available to Officers of Cheshire East Council or Cheshire Constabulary
immediately upon request.

Refuse, including bottles shall not be removed from the building for disposal between the hours
of 21.00 and 09.00.



Page 33

All other steps offered are welcome and acceptable to the Police and will assist in promoting all
four objectives of the Act.

signec: [ HNNEEE  o-tc: 161041202



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35 APP
[...]
RECEI | S
0 8 APR 2021 § zﬁ
_174 E Cheshire East Cou__n_q_i] F=9 ﬁg s
& 8¢

IicensSIVG Sec—~iond ‘
CMESWRE EAST coumail
MUNICLPAL TROILO INGS
CaRLG S STRCET
CReWs
Cw )| 28T




20/04/2021

Adlington Rd - Google Maps

GoogleMaps  Adlington Rd
% E)
(e
L) F4
ooo' LOdge Brow
%
\\\\ -‘5.;
\‘ 5

\‘ 9

\ (=)

\‘ ﬂ

\ o)

\‘ o_

L)
%
g
2
=3
% !
oy
\‘ o
Wy o
\ 3
\‘ m
\ Q
“l
: Adlington

Middlewood WayQ

\
[}
[}
[}
W
(1
1
[
)
L}

The Bollington Gardener
<
\,‘aék

(2
Q
fe)
o
=
o
e)
o
ov]
=
=
(=]
=)
]
3

BM-DOOMBIPPIA---=--====="""""

!
18
5

Q
=1
[=]
=]
o)
o
)
=%

M

Convenience Store =

https://www.google.co.uk/maps/place/Adlington+Rd,+Bollington,+Macclesfield/@53.2997342,-2.1030414,17z/data=14m5!3m4!1s0x487a4bcféb69d347:0xe57100dca31996a9!8m2!3d53.3003433!4d-2.1043718

Road Play Area

Q

9 Bollington Skate Park

The Indian Goat@

Takeaway
Bollington
\ Recreation
Bollington BreI Iw“i 1G'Co, Ground

n
Takeaway * Delivery‘\

Bollington Civic Hall
Temporarily closed

Daisybank Day Nursery

Google

G‘ed\mhkbr
- @ Bollington Town Council

[+
Q
(]
£
2
a
Q
=
5
Café Waterside " &
Takeaway Delivery
CIarence Mill

Kellico Interiors
Upholstery shop

oronatlon Gardens

Yeeston Brow

&,

S
®,
6‘(0

B5090

Wafer o
Map data ©2021

0 aSt
I

P
/Poc;@k@ar@‘:
ATM

PortralaPools @

& Enclosures

(=]

50 M i

7

G XIAN3ddVv


AP124L_5
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX 5


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 6

Page 45



AP124L_6
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX 6 


WEZ
R\




Page 47




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a Premises Licence at the Car Park & Beer Gardens at The Vale Inn, The Vale, 29-31 Adlington Road, Bollington, SK10 5JT
	Appendix 1 - Premises Plan
	Appendix 1 - The Vale Inn - PL App - redacted
	Appendix 2- Police Reps - redacted
	Appendix 2- Police Reps agreed email - redactedx
	Appendix 3 - EH Reps - redacted
	Appendix 4 - Public Reps 1of2 - redacted
	Appendix 4 - Public Re

Minutes of the meeting

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee

held on Tuesday, 4th May, 2021 as a Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams

PRESENT

Councillors S Davies, M Goldsmith and L Smetham

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Nashwan Fazlani- Legal Officer
Helen Davies- Democratic Services
Kim Evans- Licensing Officer

Observing:
Stephen Medley- Daley- Legal Officer

ALSO PRESENT

Lee Wainwright- Applicant
Chris Butcher- Local Resident, Objector

22

23

24

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN
RESOLVED- That Councillor Mark Goldsmith be appointed as Chairman.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE AT THE CAR PARK &
BEER GARDENS AT THE VALE INN, THE VALE, 29-31 ADLINGTON
ROAD, BOLLINGTON, SK10 5JT

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application by Lee
Wainwright for a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of
Premises Licence at the Car Park & Beer Gardens at The Vale Inn, The Vale, 29-
31 Adlington Road, Bollington, SK10 5JT together with objections and support.

The following attending the hearing and made representations with respect to the
application:

o the Applicant; and
¢ 1 local resident objector.

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that after taking account
of:



The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing Act
2003;

Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy;

the four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and disorder,
public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of
children from harm) and the steps appropriate to promote them; and

All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting
and the written representations of interested parties.

The following course of action had been agreed:

RESOLVED:

That the application for a Premises Licence be GRANTED as outlined in the
application with the additional conditions:

‘The Premises Licence Holder must keep an incident logbook of
complaints made pertaining to noise nuisance in which the DPS or other
authorised officer must record the following information in respect of such
complaints; the name and address of the complainant, a summary of the
incident, the date and time it occurred and the steps taken to resolve it.
The incident logbook or relevant entries from it must be made available for
inspection to a Licensing Officer or Police Officer upon request within 72
hours’; and

‘The inside of washrooms on the Premises MUST NOT be visible from
nearby residential property.’

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee granted the application but subject to the
following modification of its operating schedule:

Sale and Supply of Alcohol
Monday to Sunday 12.00 to 21:30

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.11 am

Councillor Mark Goldsmith (Chairman)



